

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

11th NOVEMBER 2020

CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & COMMUNICATION.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To advise Members of the change to the RCT Independent Group representations on the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To note that County Borough Councillor L Walker is to be nominated in place of County Borough Councillor W Jones on the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The need to advise Members of the changes put forward by the RCT Independent Group in respect of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee Membership.

4. CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP

- 4.1 In accordance with the decision taken by of the Council meeting held on the 16th September, 2020 I have received notification from the RCT Independent Group of the following change in membership:
 - County Borough Councillor L Walker is to be nominated in place of County Borough Councillor W Jones on the Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee.

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no Equality or Diversity implications aligned to this report

6. CONSULTATION

6.1 There are no consultation implications aligned to this report.

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this report.

8. <u>LEGAL IMPLICATIONS</u>

8.1 As in accordance with the Council's Committee membership requirements – Council Constitution.

9. <u>LINKS TO THE COUNCILS CORPORATE PLAN / OTHER CORPORATE PRIORITIES.</u>

9.1 The work of the Council's Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee encompasses all of the Council's Corporate Plan objectives, therefore it is important to ensure the Committee membership is complete and accurate to undertake effective Scrutiny.

10 CONCLUSION

10.1 To provide Members with information in respect of the Committee memberships going forward.

Other Information:-

Relevant Scrutiny Committee - Not applicable

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL

11TH NOVEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & COMMUNICATION.

CHANGE OFMEMBERSHIP

Background Papers

Freestanding Matter